
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Hybrid 

Meeting date: 9 October 2023 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales

------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Evidence session - Panel 1 - P-06-1335 Welsh Government 

should take steps to ensure vulnerable adults without bank cards 

can pay with cash 

   

Steven Mc Gee 

 

Janet Jones 

                

Wayne Crocker - Director of Mencap Cymru  

 

Dot Gallagher - Chair of Mencap Mon 

 

3 Evidence session - Panel 2 - P-06-1335 Welsh Government 

should take steps to ensure vulnerable adults without bank cards 

can pay with cash 

   

Ben Cottam - Federation of Small Businesses, Head of Wales 

 

Trudy Davies - Woosnam & Davies News, Llanidloes 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 New Petitions 

   

4.1 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for 

childcare as England 

 (Pages 1 - 10)  

4.2 P-06-1363 Save our Fire and Rescue Service 

 (Pages 11 - 16)  

5 Updates to previous petitions 

   

5.1 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement 

 (Page 17)  

5.2 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to 

safeguard the site for future generations 

 (Pages 18 - 19)  

5.3 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1335 Welsh Government should 

take steps to ensure vulnerable adults without bank cards can pay 

with cash 

   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standin
[...]
nister issued in August, about 

the significant pressures Welsh Government is currently facing, consequently we are not 

currently in a position to confirm any new developments to childcare and how we will 

support families with childcare costs in the future. 

Yours sincerely, 

Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Social Services

Pack Page 20



P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for 

childcare as England, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 26.09.23 

 
Mrs Morgan’s response has not adequately addressed any of the points I have raised. The Welsh 
Government response is deflecting by focusing on their current Flying start provisions, rather than 
explaining why they’re unwilling to match Englands financial support for working parents despite 
being given the money to do so by the UK Government.  
 
In her email she talks about budget constraints and balancing this including pay deals for teachers 
and NHS. This is deflecting from the fact the Welsh Government were specifically given a budget 
from the UK Government to spend on childcare to match Englands policy if they chose to do so, 
therefore we’re not asking for teachers and NHS budget to be spent on childcare. The Welsh 
Government have made no announcement on how they intend on spending this money and yet 
they’ve been aware of it since March 2023. (Q1) What have they spent this money on? (Q2)And have 
England allocated the same amount of £ per child, as they’ve allocated for Wales in their 
consequential? If they have, then Wales should be able to afford the same childcare scheme as 
England, so why are they choosing not to? 
 
In 2021 the Welsh Government lost 155 million and don’t have the best track record for finances so 
someone needs to hold them to account and ask where this money is going.  
 
I don’t doubt Flying Start has been beneficial to high needs families but that’s where the roll out 
should have ended.
[...]
from the age 
of 9 months old of working parents will be eligible for 30 hours of funded childcare if they work 16 
hours or more and earn under £100,000 a year. We get this in Wales currently for our 3 year olds 
with the same criteria. Working parents in Wales will only get 12.5 hours by 2025 in an accredited 
flying start setting. Is being registered with CIW not up to flying starts standards, this should be 
questioned?  
  
Working parents should have the same funding as England to help with the costs of childcare, some 
of my parents work for nothing after paying childcare but they need to keep their professional jobs.  
  
I find it a personal attack on private day nurseries when the Welsh government says they are 
providing better quality childcare in their flying start settings. This should be a parents choice where 
they use their funding.  
  
Flying start was set up for children in deprived areas mainly non-working parents and it has proven 
to be successful and rewarding for many children. Expanding this particular programme is not the 
way forward for the working parents in Wales as it doesn’t give flexibility, affordability and causes 
displacement within childcare settings.  Childminders have voiced their opinions that they will not be 
part of the programme as they feel they are already registered with CIW and meet the national 
minimum standards and this should be sufficient but it’s not.” 
 
Many thanks  
Jade Richards  
 

Pack Page 23



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Save our Fire and Rescue Service  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 9 Hydref 2020 
Petitions Committee | 9 October 2020 

Reference: SR23/6916-5 

Petition Number: P-06-1363 

Petition title: Save our Fire and Rescue Service 

Text of petition: North Wales Fire and Rescue along with the Fire Authority 
plan to downgrade Rhyl and Deeside Stations from 24hr Stations to Day 
staffed Stations leaving the Stations empty at night. Currently there are 3 
Wholetime Stations in North Wales, Wrexham, Deeside and Rhyl. They are 
staffed 24/7. Under the current proposals Rhyl and Deeside would be 
downgraded to day staffed Stations, relying on on call personnel responding 
from home at night. The predicted delay could be as much as 8-10 minutes. 
In a fire every second counts and this will undoubtedly cause injuries and 
even deaths. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 4.2



Petition P-06-1363  

2 

1. Background 

In Wales, the responsibility for fire and rescue services sits with the Deputy 
Minister for Social Partnership, Hannah Blythyn MS. The Welsh Government is 
responsible for overseeing the operation and management of the fire and rescue 
services. It sets policy and strategy related to fire and rescue services, allocates 
funding, and ensures services are adequately equipped and prepared to respond 
to emergencies, including fires, road traffic accidents and other incidents.  

The day-to-day management of fire and rescue services rests with the Fire and 
Rescue Authority, which operates under the direction and policies set by the 
Welsh Government. There are currently three Welsh Fire and Rescue Services in 
Wales, which are responsible for delivering fire and rescue services in their 
respective regions: 

 Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

 North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

 South Wales Fire and Rescue Authority 

Under section 21 of the Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004, the Welsh Ministers 
must prepare and keep under review a Fire and Rescue National Framework. The 
Framework must set out priorities and objectives for fire and rescue authorities. 
The current framework is the Fire and Rescue National Framework for Wales 2016. 

Fire and rescue authorities must have regard to the National Framework in 

carrying out their functions (section 21(7) of the 2004 Act) and the Auditor General 

for Wales may carry out an inspection of an authority’s compliance with this 

requirement (see the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009, section 24). 

North Wales Fire and Rescue consultation 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority launched its public consultation on the 
provision of future emergency cover services in North Wales on 21 July 2023. It 
closed on 22 September 2023. A decision hasn’t yet been taken on this, three 
different options have been put forward.  

 

Pack Page 25

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/21/section/21
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/21/contents
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-05/fire-and-rescue-national-framework-2016.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/cy/mwa/2009/2/section/24
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/cy/mwa/2009/2/section/24
https://www.northwalesfire.gov.wales/about-us/emergency-cover-review-have-your-say/your-fire-and-rescue-service-right-place-right-time-right-skills/why-are-we-consulting/press-release-launch-of-public-consultation-on-emergency-fire-and-rescue-service-cover-in-north-wales/
https://www.northwalesfire.gov.wales/about-us/emergency-cover-review-have-your-say/your-fire-and-rescue-service-right-place-right-time-right-skills/why-are-we-consulting/press-release-launch-of-public-consultation-on-emergency-fire-and-rescue-service-cover-in-north-wales/


  

3 

  

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 26



P-06-1363 Save our Fire and Rescue Service, Correspondence – Petitioner to 

Committee, 03.10.23 

 
Clwyd West MS Darren Millar has objected to all of three of the options North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Authority put forward in their consultation on the future provision of emergency fire and rescue 
service cover in North Wales.  
 
Darren is concerned that all three options would lead to a reduction in cover at Rhyl Fir
[...]
s that have been put out for consultation. Each one 
involves a decline or downgrading of operational response, in an attempt to prop up other failing 
areas. Each Option comes at a cost to the Tax Payer. 
 
  
 
Option 3 - £1 increase per household per annum (70+ job losses, 5 station closures, downgrading 
24hrs stations and loss of an appliance at Wrexham) 
Option 2 - £1.43 increase per household per annum (downgrading 24hr stations, loss of an 
appliance, slower response to incidents in Clwyd area) 
Option 1 - £1.68 increase per household per annum (downgrading Rhyl/ Deeside) 
Option Growth - £2 increase per household per annum (maintain all standards of current cover but 
also open 3 stations in rural areas and create 20+ new jobs, investing in communities and massively 
improving response times across the region. 
  
 
At the public consultation last week in Conwy, when the attending public were offered a Growth 
option (it can be re-branded if growth in a time of constraint is not palatable) voted unanimously for 
it. 100% agreement and appetite to pay for an improved service. 
 
  
 
It is less than a pint of milk a month over Option 1. 
 
 
Regards  
 
Gavin Roberts  
 

Pack Page 29



P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement 

 

This petition was submitted by Nicola Jones, having collected a total of 60 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

We believe that many care leavers walk out of their placements because little 

thought is given to their previous experiences or to their mental wellbeing 

even though a baby has the right to stay with its parent/s if it is safe to do 

so. 

 

Additional Information:  

Many care leavers have social services intervention, when they give birth. 

This is often due to their history and/or lack of their own parental guidance. 

These care leavers will undoubtedly have experienced trauma in their 

childhoods and often suffer from anxiety into their adult lives. They have 

often never felt safe in their homes as a child and having their own space has 

been their only safe haven where they are totally relaxed. Currently, if there 

is any concern, a parent is taken away from their home, family and friends 

then placed in a foster home or residential home to be assessed with little 

thought to the parents triggers and mental wellbeing. We believe that this 

often causes a roller coaster of emotions and parents then walk away from 

placements only to forever regret a rash decision made in a moment of 

anxiety that wouldn't have happened if the situation had been dealt with 

more empathically. We want to fact find to see if a better solution for parent 

and child is needed. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff West  
 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 5.1



P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndŵr, should be bought to 

safeguard the site for future generations 

 

This petition was submitted by Elfed Wyn ap Elwyn, having collected a total 

of 10,539 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

History is such a key subject for us here in Wales. Stories from our nation 

show us how we have developed over the centuries to become what we are 

today. Notable characters have steered this interesting history, with none 

more prominent than Owain Glyndŵr, who has contributed so much to our 

identity, and for many, he is a symbol of the nation. It is very disheartening 

to see that Sycharth, Glyndŵr's home, is almost forgotten deep in the heart 

of rural Powys, and the place is not very accessible for people to visit. 

 

Additional Information: 

It is time for the Government to ensure that this vital site is safeguarded for 

the next generation, by purchasing it and ensuring that it is more accessible 

to enable people to visit and appreciate this wonderful site. 

It is disappointing to see that all our cas
[...]
 Page 33



P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Martin Price, having collected a total of 7,007 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Many schools have set deficit budgets for 2023-24 financial year. More, 

perhaps most schools will be posting deficit budgets for 2024-25. The 

impacts on children in Welsh Schools are grave – poorer teaching and 

learning, poorer buildings, safety concerns and staff burnout. 

 

Additional Information: 

This petition was prepared by Chairs of Governor Associations throughout 

Wales. 

The impacts of low funding on children in Welsh Schools are: 

• Reduction in the quality of learning & teaching 

• Increased adult/learner ratios 

• Health & safety -less adult supervision, for example at lunchtime and 

breaks 

• Fewer support staff, meaning that children with Additional Learning Needs 

are at risk of not receiving the help they need. 

• Fewer adults in classrooms putting everyone at risk. 

• Fewer teachers – either through non-replacement or redundancies. 

• Less maintenance on buildings leading to safety concerns 

• Increased stress on Headteachers and Senior staff, leading to increased 

sickness absence and burn-out. 

And at the same time schools are struggling to implement educational 

reforms. 

We urge the Welsh Government to urgently review the level of funding for 

Education for this and next financial years. Our children deserve the best 

education and must not suffer through funding cuts. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Vale of Glamorgan 

 South Wales Central       

Pack Page 34

Agenda Item 5.3


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	4.1 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for childcare as England
	Correspondence from the  Deputy Minister for Social Services, 20 September 2023
	Correspondence from the  Petitioner, 26 September 2023

	4.2 P-06-1363 Save our Fire and Rescue Service
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 03 October 2023

	5.1 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a Parent and Child Placement
	5.2 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to safeguard the site for future generations
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 04 October 2023 (Members only)
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 04 October 2023 (Welsh only)

	5.3 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 

Meeting date: Monday, 9 October 2023 

Meeting time: 14.03 - 16.06

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13516 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Joel James MS 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Witnesses: 

Wayne Crocker, Mencap Cymru 

Dot Gallagher, Mencap Cymru 

Ben Cottam, Federation of Small Businesses (FSB) 

Trudy Davies, Woosnam & Davies News 

Steven Mc Gee, Individual 

Janet Jones, Individual 

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Evidence session - Panel 1 - P-06-1335 Welsh Government should 

take steps to ensure vulnerable adults without bank cards can pay 

with cash  

The Committee heard evidence from Steven McGee, Janet Jones, Dot Gallagher, Chair of 

Mencap Môn and Wayne Crocker, Director of Mencap Cymru. 

 

3 Evidence session - Panel 2 - P-06-1335 Welsh Government should 

take steps to ensure vulnerable adults without bank cards can pay 

with cash  

The Committee heard evidence from Ben Cottam, Federation of Small Businesses and 

Trudy Davies, Woosnam & Davies News, Llanidloes. 

 

4 New Petitions  

4.1 P-06-1359 Offer Welsh working parents the same financial support for childcare 

as England  

Rhys ab Owen MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

 

He is the father of a 3 year old child and a two month old baby. 

 

The Committee considered the petition and noted the letter received from Oxfam 

Cymru. Members agreed to highlight the issues raised and seek further clarity from the 

Welsh Government before deciding on the next steps to take.    



 

 

4.2 P-06-1363 Save our Fire and Rescue Service  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to the North Wales Fire and 

Rescue Authority regarding the petition to ask for its timetable to responding to the 

consultation and other issues raised by Members. It will also reconsider the petition 

once the Welsh Government’s response is received. 

 

5 Updates to previous petitions  

5.1 P-06-1161 Routine collection and publication of data of how many 

babies/children return to their care experienced parents care at the end of a 

Parent and Child Placement  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the joint plenary debate that took 

place on the petition and the Children, Young People and Education Committee’s 

report on care-experienced children.  

 

Members noted the Children, Young People and Education Committee will continue to 

pursue progress on the wider issues and in light of this agreed to close the petition 

and thank the petitioner for their engagement with the Committee. 

 

5.2 P-06-1337 Sycharth, the home of Owain Glyndwr, should be bought to safeguard 

the site for future generations  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to write to Powys County Council 

requesting directional signage leading up to site and a more prominent sign on arrival 

at the site. 

 



 

 

5.3 P-06-1358 Review the inadequate funding for Schools in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to invite the petitioner and 

Governors Wales to a Committee meeting in November to provide evidence on the 

specific issues they are facing and the solutions they wish to propose. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

 

7 Discussion of evidence - P-06-1335 Welsh Government should take 

steps to ensure vulnerable adults without bank cards can pay with 

cash  

The Committee discussed the evidence heard. 


